payments and exploration and evaluation activities. Once a project has been established as commercially
viable and technically feasible, related development expenditures are capitalized. Should the Company sell
an interest in any of the mineral properties, these proceeds will be offset against the initial acquisition cost
of the related property.

Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production, except for development costs
that give rise to a future benefit. Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and
relevant information and more clearly represents the Company’s activities. The accounting policy change
has been applied retrospectively.

In accordance with IAS8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company
has applied this change in policy retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted accordingly for
all the periods presented, as if the policy had been applied as of January 1, 2021.

The consolidated financial statements impact, as at January 1, 2021 is as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

($)
As previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy As restated

Mineral properties  173,724,630 (56,026,222) 117,698,408
Total assets 182,889,615 (56,026,222) 126,863,393

Total liabilities (9,836,878) – (9,836,878)

Deficit (38,342,602) (56,026,222) (94,368,824)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 182,889,615 (56,026,222) 126,863,393

The consolidated financial statements impact, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021 is
as follows:

TREASURY METALS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 14

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

($)
As previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy As restated

Mineral properties  188,132,850 (70,434,442) 117,698,408
Total assets 202,600,612 (70,434,442) 132,166,170

Deferred tax liability (2,233,000) 2,233,000 –
Total liabilities (11,637,728) 2,233,000 (9,404,728)

Deficit (42,092,961) (68,201,442) (110,294,403)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 202,600,612 (70,434,442) 132,166,170

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

($)
As previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy As restated

Exploration and evaluation - (14,283,679) (14,283,679)
Amortization - (124,541) (124,541)
Deferred tax (2,233,000) 2,233,000 –

Net loss for the year (3,750,359) (12,175,220) (15,925,579)

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the
year (765,990) – (765,990)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,516,349) (12,175,220) (16,691,569)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

($)
As previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy As restated

Net loss for the year (3,750,359) (12,175,220) (15,925,579)
Deferred tax expense 2,233,000 (2,233,000) –

Net Cash flows used in operating activities (3,416,552) (14,408,220) (17,824,772)

Acquisition of mineral properties (14,124,752) 14,408,220 283,468

Net cash flows provided by (used in)
investing activities (14,257,598) 14,408,220 150,622

4. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective or adopted

IAS 12, Income Taxes. The IASB issued an amendment to IAS 12, Income Taxes to narrow the scope of
the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting
temporary differences. Instead, a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability will need to be recognized
for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of certain transactions, such as leases and
decommissioning provisions. The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after